portfolio. TCorp manages investment risk in line with its Risk and Compliance Framework.

Liability Management Ministerial Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2014

Crown Entity Related Entities’ Annual Reports 2013–14 30

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. The LMMC’s exposure to market risk is primarily through
interest rate risk on its bank deposits and other price risks associated with the movement in the unit
price of the HGIF.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The LMMC’s exposure to interest rate risk on its holding of cash and cash equivalents is outlined in
the following table.  The sensitivity percentage is derived from historically based data. The basis is
reviewed annually and amended where required.

Interest  rate  risk  sensitivity analysis

 Carrying - 1% + 1%

   amount Net Result Equity Net Result Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

101 (1) - 1 -

2013

Financial assets 102 (1) - 1 -

Cash and cash equivalents

Liability Management Ministerial Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2014

Crown Entity Related Entities’ Annual Reports 2013–14 31

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Other price risk

Exposure to other price risk is through the investment in the TCorp’s HGIF. The LMMC has no direct
equity investments.

The LMMC holds units in the following Hour-Glass investment facility:

Facility Investment Sectors Investment
Horizon

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Long Term
Growth Facility

Cash, money market instruments,
Australian bonds, listed property,
Australian & International shares

7 years and
over

57,693   35,587

The unit price of each facility is equal to the total fair value of the net assets held by the facility divided

[…]

of Property) Order (No 2) 2014 dated 20 June 2014. The transfer had a $32 thousand impact on net assets.

Defined benefit superannuation ($7.53 million) and cash ($11.76 million) transferred to Crown Finance Entity. The
transfer had a $4.23 million impact on net assets.

21. Change in Accounting Policy

Revised AASB 119: Employee Benefits

Revised AASB 119 applies to RBMC for the first time in 2013-14.  The revised standard requires the return on assets,
which is recognised within surplus / (deficit), to be calculated using the same interest rate that is used to discount the
superannuation liabilities.  Previously, the return on assets included within surplus / (deficit) was based on the
expected return on the assets.  The difference between the two measurements has been disclosed within the
actuarial gains / (losses) on defined benefits as part of Other Comprehensive Income.

The following 2012-13 comparatives have been restated following the application of the revised standard:

Impact of total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

Line item
Previously

reported

Revision Restated

amount

$'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of comprehensive income

 - Employee expenses - 415   415

 - Other revenue 768   ( 768) -

Net result 971   ( 1,183) ( 212)

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gains on defined benefit plans 3,077   1,183   4,260

Total comprehensive income 4,048   - 4,048

2012-13

Residual Business Management Corporation

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2014

Crown Entity Related Entities’ Annual Reports 2013–14 107

21 Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

22. Events after the Reporting Period

In December 2013 the Treasurer approved the wind-up of RBMC. RBMC is in the process of winding up and has
engaged PPB Advisory in this process.

During July 2014 RBMC transferred the remaining land to NSW Trade & Investment.

End of audited Financial Statements

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2013 as a result of AASB 119

Line item
Previously

reported

Revision Restated

amount

$'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of financial position

Total assets 12,109   - 12,109

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 7,730   1,311   9,041

Total non-current liabilities 7,730   1,311   9,041

Total liabilities 7,749   1,311   9,060

Net assets 4,360   ( 1,311) 3,049

Equity

Reserves 623   - 623

Accumulated funds 3,737   ( 1,311) 2,426

Total equity 4,360   ( 1,311) 3,049

Opening accumulated funds at 1 July 2012 ( 311) ( 1,986) ( 2,297)

Total equity 312   ( 1,986) ( 1,674)

2012-13

   Appendices

Crown Entity Related Entiries’ Annual Reports 2013–14   108

Internal Audit and Risk Management Statement
for the 2013–14 Financial Year for
State Rail Authority Residual Holding Corporation and
Liability Management Ministerial Corporation

I, Philip Gaetjens am of the opinion that the State Rail Authority Residual Holding Corporation and
Liability Management Ministerial Corporation have internal audit and risk management processes
in operation that are, in all material respects, compliant with the core requirements set out in
Treasury Circular NSW TC 09/08 Internal Audit and Risk Management Policy.